

**IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

---

Appellate Case No. 20A-MI-2317

---

CITY OF GARY,

*Appellant,*

v.

JEFF NICHOLSON, et al.,

*Appellees.*

STATE OF INDIANA,

*Intervenor.*

On Appeal from Lake County  
Superior Court, Civil Division

Cause No. 45D05-1802-MI-  
000014

Hon. Stephen E. Scheele, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

RODNEY POL, JR., #29430-49  
Corporation Counsel  
City of Gary  
401 Broadway, Suite 101  
Gary, IN 46402  
Tel.: 219-881-1400  
Fax: 219-881-1362  
rpol@gary.gov

AMY L. MARSHAK, #6333-95-TA  
MARY B. MCCORD, #6335-95-TA  
Institute for Constitutional  
Advocacy & Protection  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel.: 202-662-9042  
Fax: 202-661-6730  
as3397@georgetown.edu  
mbm7@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Appellant City of Gary*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Ordinance does not violate Chapter 18.2.....	8
A. The Ordinance does not violate section 3 of Chapter 18.2.....	8
1. The Ordinance expressly authorizes the type of information sharing described in section 3.....	8
2. Section 3 addresses only information sharing and maintenance, not cooperation in immigration enforcement.....	15
3. No provision of the Ordinance violates section 3. ....	18
B. The Ordinance does not violate section 4 of Chapter 18.2...	22
1. Section 4 bars cities from restricting federal immigration enforcement efforts.....	22
2. Even if section 4 bans policies that limit enforcement cooperation, the Fourth Amendment prohibits seizing individuals pursuant to a detainer request.....	27
C. Section 7 of Chapter 18.2 does not impose a cooperation mandate on law enforcement and is not properly asserted as a basis for injunctive relief.....	30
II. The trial court’s injunction is unenforceable. ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	24, 30
<i>Bologna v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 429 (2011) .....	12
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	13
<i>County of Ocean v. Grewal</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.N.J. 2020) .....	9
<i>Day v. State</i> , 57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016) .....	17
<i>Esparza v. Nobles County.</i> , No. A18-2011, 2019 WL 4594512 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2019) .....	28
<i>ESPN, Inc. v. Univ. of Notre Dame Police Dep't</i> , 62 N.E.3d 1192 (Ind. 2016) .....	16
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. Nat'l Friction Prod. Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 24 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	36
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	9
<i>Lopez-Flores v. Douglas County</i> , No. 6:19-CV-00904-AA, 2020 WL 2820143 (D. Or. May 30, 2020) .....	29
<i>Lunn v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 N.E.3d 1143 (Mass. 2017) .....	28
<i>Martinal v. Lake O' the Woods Club, Inc.</i> , 248 Ind. 252; 225 N.E.2d 183 (Ind. 1967) .....	35
